for the difference. Further, the Company does not need to adjust the promised
amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component if
the entity expects, at contract inception that the timing difference of the receipt
of full payment of the contract price and that of the completion of the project,
are expected within one year and significant financing component is not expected
to be significant.

The adoption of this interpretation resulted in the restatement of the following
financial statements accounts as at and for the years ended December 31, 2023
and as at January 1, 2023.

(Amounts in PHP)
Increase

(Decrease)

December 31, 2023:

Sale of real estates (1,104,059,468)
Interest income from real estate sales 1,104,059,468

January 1, 2023:

Sale of real estates (1,049,241,215)
Interest income from real estate sales 1,049,241,215

- 7 -

The table below shows the effects of the adoption of the previously deferred
provisions in the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and
January 1, 2023.

(Amounts in PHP)

Note

 As Previously
Reported

Restatements  As Restated

As of December 31, 2023
Change in assets –
 Real estate inventories 2.1b(i)  9,093,063,224  (1,552,686,574)  7,540,376,650

Change in liabilities and equity:
 Deferred tax liabilities - net 2.1b(i)  (2,924,076,644)  (575,842,615)  (3,499,919,259)

Retained earnings 2.1b(i)  (12,101,988,484)  2,128,529,189  (9,973,459,295)

   1,552,686,574

As of January 1, 2023
Change in assets –
 Real estate inventories 2.1b(i)  8,591,824,122  (1,039,546,834)  7,552,277,288

Change in liabilities and equity:
 Deferred tax liabilities - net 2.1b(i)  (2,333,833,716)  (328,367,088)  (2,662,200,804)

Retained earnings 2.1b(i)  (9,131,667,651)  1,367,913,922  (7,763,753,729)

   1,039,546,834

The effects of the restatements in the statements of profit or loss for the years
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized below:

(Amounts in PHP) Note
 As Previously

Reported

Restatements  As Restated

2023

Changes in net profit and
 total comprehensive income:

 Real estate sales 2.1b(ii)  11,090,852,136  (1,104,059,468)  9,986,792,668
 Interest income from real

estate sales 2.1b(ii)

-  1,104,059,468  1,104,059,468

 Cost of real estate sales 2.1b(i)  (6,148,404,773)  1,058,251,956  (5,090,152,817)

 Finance costs 2.1b(i)  (556,837,615)  (1,571,391,696)  (2,128,229,311)
Tax expense 2.1b(i)  (732,510,780)  (247,475,527)  (979,986,307)

   760,615,267

2022

Changes in net profit and
 total comprehensive income:

 Real estate sales 2.1b(ii)  11,628,922,857  (1,049,241,215)  10,579,681,642
 Interest income from real

estate sales 2.1b(ii)

-  1,049,241,215  1,049,241,215

 Cost of real estate sales 2.1b(i)  (6,302,292,610)  399,977,022  (5,902,315,588)

 Finance costs 2.1b(i)  (265,764,622)  (764,215,629)  (1,029,980,251)
Tax expense 2.1b(i)  (857,526,279)  (99,994,256)  (957,520,535)

   464,232,863

- 8 -

The effects of the restatements in the statement of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized below:

(Amounts in PHP) Note
 As Previously

Reported

Restatements  As Restated

2023

Change in cash flows from
Operating activities:

Profit before tax   4,326,567,876  (513,139,740)  3,813,428,136

Adjustments for –
Interest expense

on interest
bearing loans and
borrowings 2.1b(i)

419,639,440  1,571,391,696  1,991,031,136
Decrease in real estate

inventories 2.1b(i)

2,344,410,369  (1,058,251,956)  1,286,158,413

   -

2022

Change in cash flows from
Operating activities:

Profit before tax   4,063,343,914  (364,238,606)  3,699,105,308

Adjustments for:
Interest expense

on interest
bearing loans and
borrowings 2.1b(i)

188,308,333  764,215,629  952,523,962
Decrease in real estate

inventories 2.1b(i)

2,362,573,519  (399,977,023)  1,962,596,496

   -

(c) Presentation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are presented in accordance with Philippine Accounting
Standard (PAS) 1, Presentation of Financial Statements.  The Company presents all
items of income and expenses in a single statement of comprehensive income.

The Company presents a third statement of financial position as at the beginning of
the preceding period when it applies an accounting policy retrospectively, or makes a
retrospective restatement or reclassification of items that has a material effect on the
information in the statement of financial position at the beginning of the preceding

[…]

Further, the Group does not need to adjust the promised amount of consideration
for the effects of a significant financing component if the entity expects, at contract
inception that the timing difference of the receipt of full payment of the contract
price and that of the completion of the project, are expected within one year and
significant financing component is not expected to be significant.

- 7 -

The adoption of this interpretation resulted in the restatement of the following
consolidated financial statements accounts as at and for the year ended
December 31, 2023 and as at January 1, 2023.

(Amounts in PHP)
Increase

(Decrease)

December 31, 2023:

Sale of real estates (2,047,501,971)
Interest income from real estate sales 2,047,501,971

January 1, 2023:

Sale of real estates (1,495,142,763)
Interest income from real estate sales 1,495,142,763

The table below shows the effects of the adoption of the previously deferred
provisions in the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023
and January 1, 2023.

(Amounts in PHP)

Note

 As Previously
Reported

Restatements  As Restated

As of December 31, 2023
Change in assets –
 Real estate inventories 2.1b(i)  18,693,496,246  (1,638,214,595)  17,055,281,651

Change in liabilities –
 Deferred tax liabilities - net 2.1b(i)  (4,317,848,473)  (705,430,864)  (5,023,279,337)

   (2,343,645,459)

Change in equity –
 Equity attributable to

shareholders of the
Parent Company 2.1b(i)  (16,451,402,273)  2,219,144,725  (14,232,257,548)

Non-controlling interests 2.1b(i)  (9,345,354,263)  124,500,734  (9,220,853,529)

   2,343,645,459

As of January 1, 2023
Change in assets –
 Real estate inventories 2.1b(i)  18,309,208,981  (1,121,869,081)  17,187,339,900

Change in liabilities –
 Deferred tax liabilities - net 2.1b(i)  (3,031,961,340)  (414,426,730)  (3,446,388,070)

   (1,536,295,811)

Change in equity –
 Equity attributable to

shareholders of the
Parent Company 2.1b(i)  (13,501,563,155)  1,438,266,758  (12,063,296,397)

Non-controlling interests 2.1b(i)  (7,511,051,738)  98,029,053  (7,413,022,685)

   1,536,295,811

- 8 -

The effects of the restatements in the consolidated statements of profit or loss for the
years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized below:

(Amounts in PHP)

Note
 As Previously

Reported

Restatements  As Restated

2023

Changes in net profit and
 total comprehensive income:

 Sale of real estate 2.1b(ii)  18,508,302,086  (2,047,501,971)  16,460,800,115
 Interest income from

real estate sales 2.1b(ii)

-  2,047,501,971  2,047,501,971

 Cost of sales and services 2.1b(i)  (9,640,347,529)  1,237,547,615  (8,402,799,914)

 Finance costs 2.1b(i)  (603,186,832)  (1,753,893,130)  (2,357,079,962)
 Tax expense 2.1b(i)  (1,556,175,019)  (291,004,134)  (1,847,179,153)

   (807,349,649)

Net profit attributable to:
Parent Company’s

shareholders 2.1b(i)

3,575,837,120  (780,877,968)  2,794,959,153

Non-controlling interest 2.1b(i)  1,067,182,525  (26,471,681)  1,040,710,844

   (807,349,649) )

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted   1.03   0.81

2022

Changes in net profit and
 total comprehensive income:

 Sale of real estate 2.1b(ii)  15,439,136,362  (1,495,142,763)  13,943,993,599
 Interest income from

real estate sales 2.1b(ii)

-  1,495,142,763  1,495,142,763

 Cost of sales and services 2.1b(i)  (8,367,635,549)  494,756,151  (7,872,879,398)

 Finance costs 2.1b(i)  (351,048,830)  (876,534,833)  (1,227,583,663)
 Tax expense 2.1b(i)  (1,159,713,237)  (124,196,540)  (1,283,909,777)

   (505,975,222)

Net profit attributable to:
Parent Company’s

shareholders 2.1b(i)

3,170,887,739  (482,626,020)  2,688,261,719

Non-controlling interest 2.1b(i)  437,003,407  (23,349,202)  413,654,205

   (505,975,222)

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted   0.92   0.78

- 9 -

The effects of the restatements in the consolidated statements of cash flows for the
years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized as follows:

(Amounts in PHP)

Notes
 As Previously

Reported

Restatements  As Restated

2023

Changes in cash flows from
Operating activities:

 Profit before tax 2.1b(i)  6,199,194,671  (516,345,521)  5,682,849,150

Adjustment for  –
Interest expense
on loans 2.1b(i)  451,982,816  1,753,893,130  2,205,875,946

Decrease in real estate
inventories 2.1b(i)

2,956,338,724  (1,237,547,609)  1,718,791,115

   -

2022

Changes in cash flows from
Operating activities:

 Profit before tax 2.1b(ii)  4,767,604,383  (381,778,682)  4,385,825,701

Adjustment for –
Interest expense
on loans 2.1b(i)  259,475,530  876,534,833  1,136,010,363

Decrease in real estate
inventories 2.1b(i)

2,409,017,134  (494,756,151)  1,914,260,983

   -

(c) Presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with Philippine
Accounting Standard (PAS) 1, Presentation of Financial Statements.  The Group presents
consolidated statement of comprehensive income separate from the consolidated
statement of profit or loss.

The Group presents a third consolidated statement of financial position as at the
beginning of the preceding period when it applies an accounting policy retrospectively,
or makes a retrospective restatement or reclassification of items that has a material